NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONT’D)

FBG HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Formerly known as Fajarbaru Builder Group Bhd)

199301026907 (281645-U)

55.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

55.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Exposure (Cont’d)

		  AUD
		  RM’000

The Group
2024
Financial Assets
Amount owing by associates	 35,666
Cash and bank balances	 3

		  35,669

Financial Liability
Other payables and accruals	 57

Net financial assets	 35,612
Less: Net financial liabilities denominated in the
   Company’s functional currency	 (55)

Currency exposure	 35,557

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 227

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONT’D)

55.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

55.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group
	 2025	 2024
	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on Profit After Taxation
AUD/RM
- strengthened by 10%	 3,673	 3,556
- weakened by 10%	 (3,673)	 (3,556)

There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

The Company do not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies and
hence, are not exposed to foreign currency risk.

228

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONT’D)

FBG HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Formerly known as Fajarbaru Builder Group Bhd)

199301026907 (281645-U)

55.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

55.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

[…]

the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 38(b) to the financial statements.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

Any reasonably possible change in the interest rates of floating rate term loans at the end of the
reporting period does not have material impact on the profit after taxation and equity of the Group
and hence, no sensitivity analysis is presented.

The Company does not have any interest-bearing borrowings and hence are not exposed to
interest rate risk.

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 229

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONT’D)

55.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

55.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

The exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted investment prices of the
Group and the Company. The Group and the Company manage their exposure to equity price risk
by maintaining a portfolio of equities with different risk profiles.

Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the prices of
the quoted investment at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 The Group	 The Company
	 2025	 2024	 2025	 2024
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on Profit After Taxation
Increase of 10%	 2,801	 8,165	 689	 1,549
Decrease of 10%	 (2,801)	 (8,165)	 (689)	 (1,549)

There is no impact on the Group’s and the Company’s equity.

(b)	 Credit Risk

The exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other
receivables. The Group and the Company manage their exposures to credit risk by the application of
credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an on-going basis. For other financial assets
(including quoted investments and cash and bank balances), the Group and the Company minimise
credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

Also, the Company’s exposure to credit risk includes loans and advances to subsidiaries, and corporate